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CHRONOLOGY SHEET:

In the case of PFC James E, Combs
. (Rank and Name of Accused)

Date of alleged commission of earliest offense tried: 22 Sep, 2004
(Enter Date)

Date record forwarded to The Judge Advocate General: * , 2005

Matthew P. Ruzicka, MAJ, JA, Chief, Criffiinal Law Division, Multi-National Corps - Irag

(Signature and Rank of Staff Judge Advocate or Legal Oﬁiccr)

1

In a case forwarded to the Judge Advocate Action Date Cumulative

General, the staff judge advocate or legal officer
is responsible for completion of the Chronology 9 Jul Elapse;d
Sheet. Trial counset shoutd report any authorized 2005 Days
deducticns and reasons for any unusual delays of | 1. Accused placed under restraint by military - -
the case. authority 4
* Or officer conducting review uader Article | 2. Charges preferred {date of affidavit) 20 Oct 04 0
64(a) (MCM, 1984, RCM 1112) - — -

3. Article 32 investigation {date of report) -- -
* In computing days between two dates, disregard - — :
first day and count last day. The actual number of | 4- Charges received by convening authority 15 Feb 05 118
days in cach month will be counted. 5. Charges referred for trial 15 Feb 05 118
* Iem | is not applicable when accused is not | §. Sentence or acquittal 24 Mar 05 155
restrained, (See MCM, 1984, RCM 304) or when
he/she is in confinement under a sentence or Less days:
courf-martial at time charges are preferred. Item 2 . . .
will be the zero date i item 1 is not applicable, Accused sick, in hospital or AWOL | -

Dejay atr 1

¥ May not be applicable to trial by special court- jay af request of defenSi o
martial Total authorized deduction
“ Only this item may be deducted 7. Net elapsed days to sentence or acquittal 155
7 If no forther action is required, items 1 through 8. Record received by convening authority 9 Jul 03 243
8 will be completed and chronology signed by Action 7 9 Jul 05 243

such  conveming  authority or  hisfher

representative. 9. Record received by officer conducting review
® When further actioﬁ is required under Article under Article 64(2)

64 or service directives. Action ®

REMARKS

DEFENSE DELAYS:

11 June 2005-1 July 2005 (R.C.M. 1105/06 matters). 20 days.

Accused is assigned to Battery A, Personnel Services Battalion, (WOVGPR) Fort Sill, OK 73503

Prisoner is further attached "with confinement at United States Regional Confinement Facility, (WOVGRP) Fort Sill, OX".

DD Form 490, OCT 84
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DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY
Heddquarters, .S, Army Field Artillery Center and Fort Sill
Fort Sill, Oklahoma 73503

GENERAL COURT-MARTIAL GRDER 30 November 2006
NUMBER 318
In the general court-martial case of Private Firét Clags James E. Combs I, U.S.

Army, Personnel Control Facility, Garrison Support Unit, U.S. Army Field Artillery Center and
Fort Sill, Fort Sill, OK 73503 (formerly assigned to 272" Military Police Company, 720™

~ Military Police Battalion, 42™ Military Police Brigade; Camip Cuervo, Irag, APO AE 09350), the
sentence of reduction te the grade of Private El, forfeiture of all pay and allowaices,
confinement for 6 months, and a Bad-Conduct Discharge, adjudged on 24 March 2008, as.
proruigated in General Court-Martial Order Number 1, Headquarters, Multi-National Corps-
Irag, Baghdad, Iraq, APO AE 09342, dated 9 July 2005, has been finally affirmed, That portion
of the sentence extending to confinement has been served. Article 71(c) having been complied
with, the Bad-Conduct Discharge will be executed.

BY ORDER OF COLONEL GREER;
%‘4&,{ 2 /(. U@Z’HM
LINDA A. CHAPMAN
MAJ, JA
Chief, Criminal Law Division
DISTRIBUTION:
Accused (1)

Cdr, 272 MPC, 720™ MP Bn, 42 MP Bde, Camp Cuervo, Irag, APO AE 09390 (1)

Cdr, 726" MP Bn, 42 MP Bde, Camp Cuervo, Irag, APO AE 09390 (1)

Cdr, HQ, MNC-I Baghdad, Irag, ATTN: SJA, APO AE 09390 (1)

Cdr, Regiona) Correctional Facility, Fort Sill, OK 73503 (1)

Cdr, HQ, USAFACEFS, Fort Sili, OK 73503 (1)

Cdr, PCF, GSU, Fort Sill, OK 73503 (1)

DMPQ, ATTN: Special Pay (2) _

Cdr, USEREC, ATTN: PCRE-FS, Fort Benjamin Harrison, IN 46249 (i)

Clerk of Court, ATTN : JALS-CCZ, U.S. Army Legal Services Agency, HQDA, 901 N. Stuart
St, Suite 1200, Arlington, VA 22203-2194 (1)

HQ, USACIDC, ATTN: CIOP-ZC, 6010 6th St, Fort Belvoir, VA 22060-5506 (1)

HQ, Department of the Army, Office of the Provost Marshal General, ATTN: MP Division
Openations, 2800 Afmy Pentagen, Washington DC 2D310-2800 (1)

Reference Sef {15 =~~~

RecordSet (1) . ..

(ARMY 20050388) © " -

- EQFFICEOF THE JUDGE ADVOCATE GENERAL = -
This order accurately relfects the |

final action duly take Su
to appellaie regiew. " AN 17 2007

FOR THE JUDGE ADVQCATE GENERAL
2444 |




DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY
US ARMY JUDICIARY
901 NORTH STUART STREET
ARLINGTON, VA 22203-1837

ANNLVERSA

= oF 6
EORLIWAR oo
i "R,

Jiteironts

JALS-CCR . (27-10d/e) 5 September 2006

MEMORANDUM FOR COLONEL RANDALL L. KEYS, STAFF JUDGE ADVOCATE,
HEADQUARTERS, U.S. ARMY FIELD ARTILLERY CENTER & FORT SILL, FORT
SILL, OKLAHOMA 73503-5100

SUBJECT: ‘Supplementary (Final) Court-Martial Promulgating Orders

1. The following cases are ready for your ccmmand to issue a
supplmentary court-martial order:

Army Number Name of Accused’s

20010779 Gerard T. Karyeah
200110690 Alphonso L. Simmons, Jr.
20020853 Daryl G. Pierrie
20021322 Christopher C. White
20031298 Todd &.. Herman
20040705 Joshua K. Murray
20040788 James N. Mathis
20041303 Mark A. Comstock
20050083 James 8. Diesse
- 20050116 David M. Tripp

20050154 Aaron C. Record

‘ﬂ30050367‘ Charles W. Wingate, Jr.

S0 James E. Combs, III
20050400 Kieonda J. Washington
20050545 Jason M. Velez
20050554 William R. Oleksik
20050579 Christopher D. Travis
20050626 William A. Lucio
20050751 Jonathan C. Parker
20050843 Justin A. Russell
20050984 Dean E. Bodoh, II
20051014 Glendale C. Walls
20051138 Michael Jansen
20051166 Alejandro Munoz
20051270 Jonn L. Morris

Printed on @ Recycled Paper
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JALS-CCR L
SUBJECT : Final Court-Martial Promulgating Orders R

2.  Enclosed with each case listed above, please find:

a. Decision of the US Army Court of Criminal Appeals
(ACCA) ,

b. Proof of service and/or attempted service of ACCA’s
decision upon each individual named above. .

C. Promulgating Order from the convening authority. <

d. Decision of the United States Court of Appeals for the
Armed Forces (CAAF), if applicable. :

3. As the Staff Judge Advocate for accuseds’ present convening !
authority, you are now required to issue a supplementary court- .
martial order for each individual listed (see Appendix 17b, MCM,: .
1998} . The order must reflect any modifications in the findings
or sentence made by ACCA or CAAF as well as any clemency action..
‘BEach order should bear the docket number of the case. Distri- i
bution of the order (see AR 27-10, para, ‘12-7) includes 10 copi@s;
to this office (ATTN: JALS-CCR}. Request distribution be made ; ;
within 30 days after you receive this letter. Besides risking
prejudice to the accused, delay exposes the government to E
unnecessary liability, expense, and possible litigation. ;

4. TIf the accused is no longer assigned to your command, advise
this office by the fastest available means, furnishing us with
all applicable transfer orders with your notification. If you
have. any questions please contact Ms. Joan Graham at CoM: (703) |

288-7932 or DSN: 425-7932. She may also be reached via E-Mail at.
Jdan.Graham@hqda.army.mil. Our fax number is COM: (703) 696~8777
or DSN: 426-8777. . '

FOR THE JUDGE ADVOCATE GENERAL:

Encls NDALLL M., BRUNS B

as Deputy Clerk of Court

2446




Vnited States Coant of Aspeats fon the rmed Fonces
Wasington, D. 0. 20442 -0001 |

UNITED STATES, USCA Dkt. No. 06-0698/AR
Crim.App. No. 20050388

Appéllee

James E.

}

)

)

)

V. ) ORDER DENYING PETITION

)

)

)

COMBS, IIT, )
)

Appellant

On consideration of the petition for grant of review of the

decision of the United States Army'Court of Criminal Appeals, it

is by the Court this 21st day of August, 2006,
ORDERED:
That said petition be, and the same is hereby denied.

For the Court,

./s/ William A. DeCicco
Clerk of the Court

c¢: The Judge Advocate General of the Army
Appellate Defense Counsel (RUHLING IT)
Appellate Government Counsel (KOLB)

AYYISINT ARYY SN
Ll 8V &C 9nv 50

1dN03 40 ¥Y370
d3A13034
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Hnited States Count of Atpeals fon the uned Jorces
?W&M%@ﬂhm D.C. 204420001

UNITED STATES, USCA Dkt. No. 06-0698/AR
Crim.App. No. 20050388

Appellee

James E,

)
)
)
} ,
v. ) ORDER DENYING PETITION
\ ;
)
)
COMBS, III, )
)

Appellant

On consideration of the petition for grant of review of the
decision of the United States Army Court of Criminal Appeals, it

is by the Court this 2ist day of August, 2006,
ORDERED:
That said petition be, and the same is hereby denied.

For the Court,

/s/ William A. DeCicco
Clerk of the Court

cc: The Judge Advocate General of the Army
Appellate Defense Counsel (RUHLING TIT)
Appellate Government Counsel (KOLB) .

2448




DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY
UNITED STATES ARMY LEGAL SERVICES AGENCY
901 NORTH STUART STREET
ARLINGTON VA 22203-1837

REPLY TO
ATTENTION CF

JALS-GA : ' 14 July 2006

MEMORANDUM FOR CLERK OF THE COURT, U.S. COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ARMED FORCES, 5TH AND E STREETS, N.W.,
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20442

SUBJECT: Private First Class JAMES E. COMBS, III, ARMY 20050388,
Docket No. 06-0698/AR

.1. The United States will not submit a formal reply

to the supplement to the petition in this case, including
those issues raised pursuant to United States v. Grostefon,
12 MJ 431 (CMA 1982} .

2. The United States opposes the granting of a petition for
grant of review and relies on its brief filed with the A
of Criminal Appeals, attached hereto.

Court

NATALIE A. KOLB

Lieutenant Colonel, JA
Government Appellate Division
C.A.A.F. Bar No. 33192

U.5. Army Legal Services Agency
901 N. Stuart Street,
Arlington, Virginia 22203

(763) 588-5268

CF:
Billy B. Ruhling, II

Major, JA .
Appellate Defense Counsel

: [A CaA c°py _ Printed on @ Recycled Paper
2449




CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE AND FILING

I hereby certify that the original and seven copies
of the foregoing was delivered to the Court on

July “l 2006 and delivered to defense appellate counsel by
hand on July J® 2006.

TIFFANT COX
Paralegal Specialist

Government Appellate Division
(703) 588-5274
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IN THE UNITED STATES ARMY
COURT OF CRIMINAL APPEALS

UNITETD STATE S, BRIEF ON BEHALF OF APPELLEE
Appellee
Docket No. ARMY 20050388
V.
Tried at Camp Victory,
Private First Class Baghdad, Irag, on 20 February
JAMES E. COMBS, 11T, and 24 March 2005, before a
United States Army, general court-martial convened

Appellant by Commanding General,
Headquarters, Multi-National
Corps - Iragq, Colonel
Stephanie Brown and Lieutenant
Colonel Robin L. Hall,
military judges, presiding.

TO THE HONORABLE, THE JUDGES OF THE UNITED STATES
ARMY COURT OF CRIMINAL, APPEALS

Appellant hag assigned no errors and submitted his case upen
its merits to this Honorable Court. The Government will file no
further pleadings including. on those issues raised pursuant to

United States v. Grostefon, 12 M.J. 431 (C.M.a. 1982). *

The Government submits that the approved findings and the

sentence should be affirmed.

NAPALIE A. KOLB
Major{P), JA
Acting Deputy Chief,

Government Appellate Division

Panel 2

* Appellate defense counsel directs this Court-'s attention to those matters
personally raised by appellant. The government has reviewed any alleged
errors and submits that all lack merit. :

‘E%coﬂﬂﬂfTﬁéiﬁbgu
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CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE

I certify that the original of the foregoing was delivered
by hand to this Honorable Court and a copy served upon Appellate
Defense Counsel on the .3 day of March 2006.

GAIL F. LILL

Legal Specialist

Government Appellate Division
(763) 588-5274
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IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ARMED FORCES

UNITED STATES, SUPPLEMENT TO PETITION FOR

Appellee GRANT OF REVIEW
V. Crim. App. Dkt. No. 20050388
Private First Class USCA Dkt. No. 06-0698/AR

JAMES E. COMBS, III,
United States Army,
Lppellant

TO THE JUDGES OF THE UNITED STATES COURT
OF APPEALS FOR THE ARMED FORCES

Statement of the Case

On February 20 and March 24, 2005, Private First Class James
E. Combs, III, appellant, was tried at Camp Victory, Baghdad,
Iraq, before a military judge sitting as a general court-martial.
Pursuant to his pleas, appellant was convicted of involuntary
manslaughter, in violation of Uniform Code of Military Justice
(UCMJ),.Article 119; 10 U.S.C. § 919 (2002). The convening
authority approved the adjudged sentence of reduction to Private
(E1l), forfeiture of all pay and allowances, confinement for six
months and a bad-conduct discharge.

On April 7, 2006, the Army Court of Criminal Appeals
summarily affirmed the findings and the sentence. (Appendix A).
On June 19, 2006, Private First Class Combs filed a Petition for
Grant of Review with this Court. Pursuant to the June 19, 2006
Order of this Court, the undersigned military counsel, designated

by The Judge Advocate General to represent appellant, hereby

/ég% 2453




enter their appearance and file a Supplement to Petition for
Grant of Review under Rule 21.

The Army Court of Criminal Appeals had jurisdiction over
this matter pursuant to Article 66, UCMJ, 10 U.S.C. § 866. This
Honorable Court has jurisdiction over this matter under Article
67(a) (3), UCMJ, 10 U.S.C. § 867 {a) (3).

The undersigned have carefully examined the record of trial
in this case, do not admit that the findings and the sentence are
correct in law and fact, and submit the case con its merits

to this Court.’

" Pursuant to United States v. Grostefon, 12 M.J. 431 (C.M.A.
1982), appeilant personally asserts those matters raised in
Appendix B and his Rules for Courts-Martial 1105 and 1106
submissions.
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Conclusion

WHEREFORE, Private First Class Combs respectfully reguests

that this Court grant his Petition

for Grant of Review.

James E. Combs, 111

By //gg§%§%gngU’£ﬂNG, IT

2455

Major,” Judge Advocate
Appellate Defense Counsel
U.S.C.A.A.F. No. 33436

U.S5. Army Legal Services
Defense Appellate Division

901 North Stuart St., Ste. 340
Arlington, Virginia 22203
Phone: (703)588-5286

HN T. PHELPS; II
lonel, Judge Advocate
hief, Defense

ppellate Division
U.S.C.A.A.F. No. 20025




CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE

I certify that a copy of the foregoing in the case of
United States v. Combs, Crim.App.Dkt.Nc. 20050388, USCA Dkt. No.

06-0698/AR, was delivered to the Court and Government Appellate

Division on July 14, 2006.

LLE L. FOWLER
Paralegal Specialist
Defense Appellate Division
(703) 588-6023
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UNITED STATES ARMY COURT OF CRIMINAL APPEALS

Béfore
MAHER, HOLDEN, and WALBURN
Appelate Military Judges

UNITED STATES, Appellee

V.
Private First Class JAMES E. COMBS I11
United States Army, Appellant

ARMY 20050388
Multi-National Corps - Iraqg

Stephanie S. Browne (arraignment) and Robin L. Hal] (trial}, Military Judges
Colonel Malinda E. Dunn, Staff Judge Advocate

For Appellant; Major Billy B. Rubling I, JA; Captain Eric D. Noble, JA (on brief).

For Appellee: Major Natalie A. Kolb, JA.

7 April 2006

Per Curiam:

- On consideration of the entire recard, including consideration of the issues
personally specified by the appellant, we hold the findings of guilty and the sentence
as approved by the convening authority correct in law and fact. Accordingly, those
findings of guilty and the sentence are AFFIRMED

FOR'THE COURT:

il

MALCOLM H. §
Clerk of Court

JALS-DA
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Pursuant to United States v. Grostefon, 12 M.J. 431 (C.M.A
1982), appellant through communications with counsel,
personally asserts the following matters:

1. That the adjudged sentence is unreasonably harsh
punishment for the offense I was convicted of committing.
Particularly, the lifelong stigma of a bad-conduct
discharge is too onerous a punishment for the misconduct to
which I pled guilty. An accident caused by a soldier with
no history of misconduct deoes not dictate such a severe
penalty. Moreover, under the circumstances of the case, a
discharge in lieu of trial by court-martial would have been
wholly appropriate. I admitted that T made a horrible
mistake. My commanders believed that it was a mistake and
recommended that my administrative discharge request be _
approved. However, the commanding general, in an effort to
set an example in a combat environment, denied my request.
Being tried in a combat zone prejudiced my chances of
avoiding a bad-conduct discharge. A change of location of
trial to Germany, my home station, would have produced a
more reliable result.

2. That the bullet trajectory evidence presented prior to
trial resulted from a rushed, inconclusive CID
investigation. The CID agents’ conclusions are best
characterized as guesses based on incomplete facts. It is
telling that no autopsy was ever performed on the woman who
died. It is also noteworthy that the eyewitness Iraqgis
told many conflicting stories regarding the shooting. For
example, one witness originally stated the bullet only
caused a flesh wound.

3. That a glaring inconsistency was never resolved at
trial - namely, that my weapon was on “burst” mode, vyet
only one round fired when I squeezed the trigger. This
inconsistency is critical, as it may indicate that my
weapon malfuncticned. '

4. That my household goods have yet to be shipped to me
from storage in Germany. Prior to my deployment to Irag in
March 2004, I placed my household goods in storage in
Germany. Since my return to the United States and release
from confinement, the Army has not delivered my household
goods. I have now been without these goods for over two
years. 1 am not sure what the policy is regarding the
-shipment of household gocds for someocne in my situation,
but T believe fairness dictates that the Army return my

2460




goeds to me,
expense.

as I can not afford to ship them at my own
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United States ot of Appeals fon the sumed Fonces
Waskington. D. £, 204420001

USCA Dkt. No. 06-0698/AR
Crim.App. No. 20050388

UNITED STATES,
Appellee

DOCKETING NOTICE

James E.

)
)
)
)
)
)
)
| )
COMBS, IIT, }
)

Appellant

Notice is hereby given that a petition for grant of review
of thé decision of the United States Army Court of Criminal
Appeals was filed under Rule 20 on this 19th day of June, 2006.

Appellant will file a supplement to said petition under

Rule 21 on or before the 19th day of July, 2006.

For the Court,

/s/ William A. DeCicco
Clerk of the Court

cc: The Judge Advocate General of the Army
Appellate Defense Counsel
Appellate Government Counsel

AVISIANT AWYY SN
€S d 0z N gy

18N09 40 Wy37
(ETYERE YR
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'PETITION FOR GRANT OF REVIEW

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE ARMED FORCES
For use of this form, see AR 27-10; the proponent agency is The Judge Advocate General.

U.S. ARMY 20050388

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE ARMED FORCES

UNITED STATES, ) PETTTION FOR GRANT OF REVIEW

Appellee )
v. Yy ARMY Dkt. No. 20050388
)
James E. Combs, III, PFC, U.S. ARMY )
| ) USCAAF Dkt. No G T5/AR

(Full typed name, rank & service of appellant) bl (For Court Use Only)
)
Service No. )
Appellant )

TO THE JUDGES OF THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE ARMED FORCES:

1. Ihereby petition the Court for review of my conviction.

2. Tunderstand that, provided this petition is filed within the statutory time period (60 days from date of
my receipt of the decision of the U.S. Army Court of Criminal Appeals), unless I specifically request the
contrary, a military lawyer will be designated by The Judge Advocate General to represent me free of
charge before the U.S. Court of Appeals for the Armed Forces. I also understand that I have the right to
be represented by civilian counsel at my own expense.

SIGNED:
DATED: L6 Duze. Oo
MAIL TO: US Court of Appeals for the Armed Forces

450 E Street NW
Washington, DC 20442

DA Form 4918-R, Aug 84
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE/ATTEMPTED SERVICE g

For use of this form, see AR 27-10; the proponent agency is The Judge Advocate General.

UNIT AND INSTALLATION DATE
Office of the Clerk of Court, U.S. Army Judiciary
901 North Stuart Street, Suite 1200 13 April 2006

Arlington, Virginia 22203-1837

1. Thereby certify that on 13 April 2006, I placed a copy of the decision of the United States Court of
Criminal Appeals, together with a copy of the attached DA Form 4917-R advising the accused of his or
her right to petition the United States Court of Appeals for the Armed Forces in the case of United States
v. James E. Combs, II, - . - --»Docket #20050388, in an envelope addressed to him or her at:

The said envelope being marked CERTIFIED MAIL, RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED, that the
envelope was placed in the Postal Service and dispatched CERTIFIED MAIL in accordance with the
instructions on the envelope. The above address was provided by the accused.

2a. (On the ‘ q day of Qm 206_& Irepeiped the attachgd Return Recelpt from

the Pogﬂ Service which shows that delivery was made on the day of
20 )
b. (On the day of , 20 » L received the attached Return Receipt

from the Postal Service for the aforementioned communication and the attached envelope and its
contents, and the said envelope is marked as undeliverable by the Postal Service.)

c. (As of the day of , 20 » 65 days having passed since the
date of postmark, T have received no communication concerning the delivery of the certified envelope
and its contents.)

NAME & GRADE OF REPRESENTATIVE SIGNATURE

Nancy M. Silva, GS 9, Paralegal Specialist : 4
Office of the Clerk of Court W X

U.S. Army Judiciary

COAL VhBETTYLE DA

WP YRH SOV B 3
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U.S. Postal Servicem et
CERTIFIED MAILw RECEIPT

(Domestic Mail Oniy; No Insurance Coverage provided)

rafsl

Certified Fee

(Endorsament Required)

Resticted Delive .
(Endorsement Ret Lo

James E. Combs, 11

Total Postage &

Clinton, MD 20735

m

l_:‘

[=n]

P.-

=0t

a

o Retum Recelpt Fee
=

A

=

)

[K5]

=3

=

[

by (PfedNane) G. Date of

ls delivery adgres _qﬁfeweﬁif.ﬁﬁ,_aen;ﬁla

| i YES, enter detivery address belows

5 sae P _

2] Gertified Mall 21 Express Mall
T Registered Retum Recelpt for Merghandise
O Irisured Mait - 01 GO0 B o

2. Article Number

ranstar flom service e

“PS Form 86

A3IVTT34dY LAOD

HE B V12 UV

11, February 2004 —

ZEB V1T 4dY

EFNEE
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DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY
UNITED STATES ARMY JUDICIARY
901 NORTH STUART STREET
ARLINGTON, VA 22203-1837

REPLY TO
ATTENTION OF

April 13, 2006
Office of the Clerk of Court

SUBJECT: Notification of USACCA Decision (ARMY 20050388)

~~Private First Class James E. Combs, IIT

Dear Private First Class Combs:

This letter is notification of the decision of the United States Army Court of Criminal Appeals
and informs you of your right to petition the United States Court of Appeals for the Armed
Forces for a grant of review. The 60-day period within which you may petition the Court of
Appeals for the Armed Forces begins on the day following the date this letter was mailed to you.

If you select to petition the United States Court of Appeals for the Armed Forces (CAAF),
please sign and date the five copies of DA Form 4918-R, which are enclosed, and mail them to
that Court in the énvelope provided. I you DO NOT select to petition CAAF, you may request
final action in your case by completing the enclosed DA Form 4919-R and mail it directly to your
Appellate Defense Counsel. DO NOT do both.

A copy of the Army Court of Criminal Appeals decision is enclosed. Your appellate rights
are more fully explained in DA Form 4917-R, Advice as to Appellate Rights, a copy of which is
enclosed.

Sincerely,

fonty Pudiee

NANCY M. SILVA
Paralegal Specialist
Enclosures

Copy Furnished:

Defense Appellate Division, U.S. Army Legal Services Agency, 901 North Stuart Street,
Arlington, Virginia 22203-1837

FILE COPY
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UNITED STATES ARMY COURT OF CRIMINAL APPEALS

Before
MAHER, HOLDEN, and WALBURN
Appellate Military Judges

UNITED STATES, Appellee
\2
Private First Class JAMES E. COMBS III
United States Army, Appellant

ARMY 20050388
Multi-National Corps - Iraq
Stephanie S. Browne (arraignment) and Robin L. Hall (trial), Military Judges
Colonel Malinda E. Dunn, Staff Judge Advocate

For Appellant: Major Billy B. Ruhling II, JA; Captain Eric D. Noble, JA (on brief).

For Appellee: Major Natalie A. Kolb, JA.

7 April 2006

Per Curiam:

On consideration of the entire record, including consideration of the issues
personally specified by the appellant, we hold the findings of guilty and the sentence
as approved by the convening authority correct in law and fact. Accordingly, those
findings of guilty and the sentence are AFFIRMED.

FOR THE COURT:

"4l

MALCOLM H. S
Clerk of Court

2467 JALS-CCR (2)



UNITED STATES ARMY COURT OF CRIMINAL APPEALS

Before
MAHER, HOLDEN, and WALBURN
Appellate Military Judges

UNITED STATES, Appellee
Y.
Private First Class JAMES E. COMBS III

United States Army, Appellant
ARMY 20050388
Multi-National Corps - Iraq

Stephanie S. Browne (arraignment) and Robin L. Hall (trial), Military Judges
Colonel Malinda E. Dunn, Staff Judge Advocate

For Appellant: Major Billy B. Ruhling IT, JA; Captain Eric D. Noble, JA (on brief).

For Appellee: Major Natalie A. Kolb, JA.

7 April 2006

Per Curiam:

On consideration of the entire record, including consideration of the issues
personally specified by the appellant, we hold the findings of guilty and the sentence
as approved by the convening authority correct in law and fact. Accordingly, those
findings of guilty and the sentence are AFFIRMED.

FOR THE COURT:

"4l

MALCOLM H. S
Dlerk of Court
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DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY
US ARMY JUDICIARY
901 NORTH STUART STREET
ARLINGTON, VA 22203-1837

JALS-CRZ | PATE: 4 W g

MEMORANDUM FOR SEE DISTRIBUTION

SUBJECT: Panel Assignment

UP Art 66(a), UCMI, the following change in USACCA panel assignments is directed;

Detailed to Panel 2: C} ﬂ’( Z&ﬂ%mu

Purpose: Serve as Appellate Military Judge vice COL WILLIAM T. BARTO, JA,
for adjudication of the following case:

ULy, ComBs L ARMY_ Q0050 35

Effective date:  4# W A0 6

FOR THE CHIEF JUDGE: o

M
Clerk of Court
DISTRIBUTION:
JALS-DA
JALS-GA
JALS-CCZ

JALS-CR2 (3 copies)

Printed on Recycled Paper
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IN THE UNITED STATES ARMY
COURT OF CRIMINAL APPEALS

UNITED STATES, BRIEF ON BEHALF OF APPELLEE
Appellee
Docket No. ARMY 20050383
v.
Tried at Camp Victory,
Private First Class Baghdad, Irag, on 20 February
JAMES E. COMBS, III, and 24 March 2005, before a
United States Army, general court-martial convened

Appellant by Commanding General,
Headguarters, Multi-National
Corps - Iraq, Colonel
Stephanie Brown and Lieutenant
Colonel Robin L. Hall,
military judges, presiding.

TO THE HONORABLE, THE JUDGES OF THE UNITED STATES
ARMY COURT OF CRIMINAL APPEALS

Appellant has assigned no errors and submitted his case upon
its merits to this Honorable Court. The Government will file no
further pleadings including on those issues raised pursuant to

£

United States v. Grostefon, 12 M.J. 431 (C.M.A. 1982).

The Government submits that the approved findings and the

sentence should be affirmed.

Major (P), JA
Acting Dbeputy Chief,
Government Appellate Division

Panel 2

- appellate defense counsel directs this Court’s attention to those matters
personally raised by appellant. The government has reviewed any alleged
errors and submits that all lack merit.
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CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE

I certify that the original of the foregoing was delivered
by hand to this Honorable Court and a copy served upon Appellate
Defense Counsel on the day of March 2006.

GAIL F. LILL

Legal Specialist

Government Appellate Division
(703) 588-5274
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IN THE UNITED STATES ARMY
COURT OF CRIMINAL APPEALS

UNITED STATES, BRIEF ON BEHALF OF APPELLANT
Appellee
v. Docket No. ARMY 200650388
Private First Class Tried at Camp Victory, Baghdad,
JAMES E. COMBS, III Iragq, on 20 February and 24 March
United States Army, 2005, before a general court-

Appellant martial, convened by the
Commanding General, Headguarters,
Multi-National Corps - Iraq,
Colonel Stephanie Brown and
Lieutenant Colonel Robin Hall,
Military Judges, presiding.

TC THE HONORABLE, THE JUDGES OF THE UNITED STATES ARMY
COURT OF CRIMINAL APPEALS

The undersigned have carefully examined the record of trial
in this case, do not admit that the findings and sentence are

correct in law and fact, and submit the case upon ifs merits.!

el

o ERIC D. NOBLE
CPT, JA 1Adg
Rppellate Defense Counsel Branch Chief, Defense

' Appellate Divisicn

! pursuant to United States v. Grostefon, 12 M.J. 431 (C.M.A.
1982), and this Court’s Internal Rule of Practice and Procedure
15.3(b) (2), appellant personally asserts those matters raised in
his R.C.M. 1105 and 1106 submissions.

PANEL No. 2
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

/Y.?
UNITED STATES v. /Jg}}//@/

Army Docket No. Oéiﬁ%ﬁ%ﬁﬁé?’

Assignment of Error V//
Motion

Other

I certify that a copy of the foregoing was delivered to the.
Court and the Government Appellate Division on

cﬁikéaaﬁél/ﬁ7

s

m/?z/xf”

CHELLE L. FOWLER
Paralegal Specialist
Defense Appellate Division
(703) 588-6023

2473




DAD Extension Schedule
(+ Second Extensions)

Case Name Case# DT/RECD RCPT DT SCHD ATTY BR# ASSIGN ContestAT TRNS PAGES Panel
Proposed Due Date

) vae: /&ImoG  Tay: 14

Smith, Alvin 20050333 08/23/2005 1/20/2006 CASSARA G 75
4/20/2006

Reed, Travion J. 20050637 08/23/2005 1/20/2006 CASSARA G 67
, 4/20/2006

Geathers, Jimmy N. 20050478 08/23/2005 1/20/20068 4700EGB 2 G 525

_ 4/20/2006 _

Able, John H, 20050224 08/26/2005 1/23/2006  4904EDN G 148
4/23/2006

Wingate, Charles H. Jr. 20050367 08/26/2005 1/23/2006  8243TNG 2 G 133
_ 41232006

O'Hara, Earl G. il 20041094 08/26/2005 1/23/2006  4904EDN G 110
4/23/2006

Combs; James-E. || 20050388 08/26/2005 1/23/2006  4904EDN G 173
4/23/2006

Hanford, Tanssen G. 20041292 08/26/2005 1/23/20068  3565CLP C 454
4/23/2006

Horne, Johnny M. Jr. 20041263 08/30/2005 1/27/2008  3585CLP G 227
4/27/2006

Roach, Brandon E. 20041165 08/30/2005 1/27/2006  3565CLP G 1086
_ 4/27/2006

Mann, Christopher M. 20050566 08/30/2005 1/27/2006  9304JAC 2 G 61
_ 4/27/2006

Majuste, Rodney 20050279 08/30/2005 1/27/2006 4700EGB 2 G 194
4/27/2006

Youmans, Shane R. 20050248 08/31/2005 1/28/2006  3565CLP G 97
_ _ 4/28/2006

Hamel, Douglas T. 20041307 08/31/2005 1/28/2006 4700EGB 2 G 222
- 4/28/2006

2474



DAD Extension Schedule
{(+ First Extensions)
Case Name Case# DT/RECD RCPT DT SCHD ATTY BR# ASSIGN ContestAT TRNS PAGES Panel
: Proposed Due Date

Date; (7 07~ oS~

1/23/2006
1/23/2006

Tally: 12

Gogue, Bennie B. 20050650 08/23/2005  10/22/2005 6056DMJ 2 G 101
1/20/2006

Beaver, John F. 20050437 08/23/2005  10/22/2005 9304JAC 2 G 66

1/20/2006 .

Smith, Alvin 20050333 08/23/2005  10/22/2005 CASSARA G 75
1/20/2006

Reed, Travion J. 20050637 08/23/2005  10/22/2005 CASSARA G 87
1/20/2006

Cheney, Gabriei D. 20050645 08/23/2005  10/22/2005 CASSARA G 92
1/20/2006

Geathiers, Jimmy N. 20050478 08/23/2005  10/22/2005 4700EGB 2 G 525
. 1/20/2006

Able, John H. 20050224 08/26/2005  10/25/2005 4904EDN G 148
1/23/2006

" Wingate, Charles H. Jr. 20050367 08/26/2005  10/25/2005 8243TNG 2 G 133
m 1/23/2006

Clemons, Lamont D, 20040927 08/26/2005 10/25/2005 9304JAC 2 G g5
_ m 1/23/2006

Vaughn, Bradley J. 20050468 08/26/2005 = 10/25/2005 6056DMJ 2 c 216

: 1/23/2006 _
O'Hara, Earl G. |l 20041094 08/26/2005  10/25/2005 4904EDN G 110
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UNITED STATES ARMY JUDICIARY
S01 NORTH STUART STREET
ARLINGTON, VIRGINIA 22203-1837

UNITED STATES
' ARMY 20050388
V.
REFERRAL AND DESIGNATION
PR JAMES E. COMBS III OF COUNSEL

'-J-'-— -

1. The record of trial in this case having been received for
review pursuant to Article 66(b), Uniform Code of Military
Justice, the record is, by authority of The Judge Advocate
General, hereby referred to the United States Army Court of
Criminal Appeals for appellate review. Pursuant to assignment
procedures approved by the Chief Judge, the record is assigned
to the Panel indicated below.

2. Pursuant to Article 70(c) (1}, Uniform Code of Military
Justice, the Chief, Defense Appellate Division, and such
additional or other appellate counsel as he may assign, shalil
represent the accused in these proceedings and in any further
or related proceedings in the United States Court of Appeals
for the Armed Forces. The Chief, Government Appellate
Division, and such additional appellate counsel as he may
assign, shall represent the United States.

Date: 26 August 2005

PANEL: 2
FOR THE CLERK OF COURT:
éANDALL ﬁ.EERﬁg§7 Zﬁi&““<2\
Deputy Clerk of Court
DISTRIBUTION: L YSIVSI/NDISIAID
JALS-DA  Alg ALY T13ddV LADD 30V T13dd7 2503430
JALS-GA

e« 9Z 9nv Sl €0 ¢ d 9290y o
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- bolice Brlgade, Camp Cuervo, Iraq, APO-AR - 09390 (TAB B).

FICIfJA | O[ Tuwv ‘@5

MEMORANDUM FOR Commander, Multi-National Corps - Irag, Baghdad, Irag
APO RE 09342

SUBJECT: Request for Post Trial Discharge in Lieu of Trial by Court-
Martial

1. Purpose. To take action on the subject request pertaining to
Private First Class James E. Combs, III, . . U.S. Army, 272™
Military Police Company, 720 Military Police Battallon, 420 Mllltary

2. On 17 January 2005, Lieutenant General Thomas J. Metz disapproved
the accused’s request for a Chapter 10 Discharge in Lieu of Trial by
Court-martial.

3. Facts. On 24 March 2005, the accused was convicted by a General
Court-Martial, of unlawfully killing Ms. B.H. by culpable negligence.
He was sentenced to be reduced to the grade of Private (E-1), to
forfeit all pay and allowances, to be confined for six (6) months, and
to be discharged from the service with a bad conduct discharge (TAB C).

4. The accused submitted a request for Post Trial Discharge in Lieu of
Trial by Court-Martial, dated 17 May 2005, but received by this office
on 30 June 2005 (TAR B).

5. S8JA Recommendation. That you disapprove the accused's request for
a Chapter 10 by signing the action at TAB B.

Encls MALTINDA E. DUNN
as COL, JA
Staff Judge Advocate

20050388
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FICI-CG : | a4 Tun tbs

MEMORANDUM THRU Commander, Major David T. Scott, United States Army
Trial Defense Service, Region IX, Baghdad Field Office, Camp Victory,
Irag, APC AE 09342 '

FOR Private First Class James E. Combs, III, o —--; U.S. Army,
272" Military Police Company, 720" Military Police Battalion, 427
Miiitary Police Brigade, Camp Cuervo, Iraq, APC AE 09390

SUBJECT: Request for Post Trial Discharge in Lieu of Trial by Court-
_ Martial

1. I have read and reviewed the Request for Post Trial Discharge in
Lieu of Trial by Court-Martial, under the provisions of Army
Regulation 635-200, Chapter 10, of Private First Class James E. Combs,
II11I, U.S. Army, 272" Military Police Company, 720"
Military Police Battalion, 42™ Military Police Brigade, Camp Cuervo,
Irag, APO AE 09390 '

2. I hereby disapprove the request for Post Trial Discharge in Lieu of

Trial by Court-Martial.
HN I£ VINES
ieutenant General, USA

Commanding
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DERARTMENT OF TRE ARWEY :
Ares Support Group - I{uwa.it
APC RE (5366

| ORDERS 140-02 : - (20 May 2005

imﬂgs, JEMES ®W. TET, _ - ‘PR, 272pd MILITARY L’QZ:EC-E oo, Tzﬁﬁh
'I‘I‘AR’;‘ Em@ﬂ BN, 421‘1& KII'.EEEART{ FOLIOR BBE; CANP ETJEKW;, IRAD

g rcm wil]. procesd on peomanent changs af shation aa. ﬁhmi :
nssignad To: DBATTERY A. FEASONNEL SERVICES mlﬂﬁ WOVGEER ) ?ORT
- 8TLL; OF 73503 ,

‘tepartura Datey OJFA 23 HEY 2055

cadditional Eostructions:

- {®) Brisoner iﬁ___f};rthar attached “with cmfinemant at ﬂnil:ad gratas

: “Regional Confinement Pacility (WOVESH) Fv 8iii, OR.¥ P::isgnm: is

o alzo attached fopr all :::curts, boards, awdl DOMT a.etion..

. (&) * . You are authorized two pieces of free chackable baggage. Bach

: ‘piace is not to siwesd 70 pounds of 62 Lineay inr:‘haa of combined

: Dleagehy, width and height. :

‘(e) - You are authorized to hand carry one piece of haﬁma. £ it

. axceed 100 pounds, it must be moved &8 air cargo and paid by you.
{&) You are avthorized shipment of HEE, whols haﬂgﬂgﬂ: and POV TAW

o paragraph TSITU0 pexr JFTR.

-3 Information concerning your port call will be provided sapaxa.!:ely.
{F) ~Soldier mmst have an escort to execute this move.

 FOR AWMY USE

‘Amth:. AR 190-4% & USACPF-E
MDC: 7CES

[ PPD: WN/A '

CPMOS/ESC: H/A

CTE: 241A63

CAval date: 23 WAY 2045
(Fozmat: 44l

FOR THE MILITARY PERSONKEL OFFICER:

Ad,jutam:

,DIS‘J‘.‘RIBIJTIQN:}

MERT {1) .

-CPF (1)

BAS (1)

:Rgassigmant Pncket {1}
Car, 272™ e O (i)
©dr, A ETEY PER SVC BAIT {WW@E‘R) I SILnL, OK 73503 (1)
'PFC COEBS (5} j

0050388
2479 : .




UNITED STATES , :
V. POST TRIAL AND APPELLATEE

. RIGHTS :

Combs, James

PFC, US. Ammy, -

_272nd MP Company, 759th MP BN

89th MP BDE, 1st CD, Baghdad, Iraq

15 Feb 05

S et Mot et st sttt M st

*******bk************************************‘*******ﬁ***********#********#

I, PFC Combs, the accused in the above case, certify that my trial defense counsel has

advised me of the following post-trial and appeHate rights in the event that I am conthed :

of a violation of the Uniform Code of Military Justice:

1. In exerclsmg my post-trial rights, or in makmg any decision to waive them, [ am
entitled to the advice and assistance of military counsel provided free of charge or 01v111an
counsel provided by me at no expense to the Government. ' -

2. After the record of trial is prepared, the convening authority will act on my case. The
convening authority can approve the sentence adjudged (as limited by a pretrial ;
- agreement), or he can approve a lesser sentence, or disapprove t the sentence entirely. The

convening authority cannot increase the sentence. He can also dlsapprove some or all of -
the findings of guilty. The convening authority is not required to review the case for legal.

errors, but may take action to correct legal errors.

3. T have the right to submit any matters I wish the convening authority to consider in

deciding what action to take in my case. Before the convening authority takes action, the
staff judge advocate will submit a recommendation to him. This recommendation will be!
sent to me and/or my defense counsel. At that point, I will submit any matters I wish the .

convening authority to consider, or matters in response to the Staff Judge Advocate's
recommendation, and such matters must be submitted within 10 days after Ior my -
counsel receive the recommendation of the staff judge advocate, whichever occurs later.

Upon my request, the convening authority may extend this penod for good cause, for not.

more than an additional 20 days.

4. If a punitive dlscharge or confinement for a year or more are adjudged and the -
convening authority approves the punitive discharge or confinement for a year or more,
my case will be reviewed by the Army Court of Criminal Appeals (USACCA). [ am
entitled to be represented by counsel before such court. If I so request, military counsel
will be appointed to represent me at no cost to me. If I'so choose, [ may also be '
represented by civilian counsel at no expense to the United States.

5. After the Court of Criminal Appeals completes its review, I may request that my case

~ be reviewed by the Court of Appeals for the Armed Forces. If my case is reviewed by

20050388
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that Court I may request review by the Supreme Court of the United States. I would have
the same rights to counsel before those courts as I have before the USACCA.

6. If neither a punitive discharge nor confinement for a year or more are adjudged or
approved, my case will be examined by the Office of the Judge Advocate General for a.ny
legal errors and to determine if the sentence is appropriate. The Judge Advocate General ;

- (TJAG) may take corrective action as appropriate. This mandatory review under Article -
69(a), UCMIJ, will constitute the final review of my case uniess TJ AG dlrects review by
the Army Court of Criminal Appeals. ;

7. I may waive or withdraw review by the appellate courts (sub;paragraph 4;5, abo‘ée) or :

such review is completed. I understand that if I waive or withdraw review:
a. My decision is final and I cannot change my mind.

b. My case will then be reviewed by a military lawyer for legal error. It w111 also
be sent to the general court-martial convening authority for final action. :

c. Within 2 years after the sentence is approved, I may request the Judge
Advocate General to take corrective action on the basis of newly discovered evidence,
fraud on the court-martial, lack of jurisdiction over me or the offense, error prejudicial to °
my substantial rights, or the appropriateness of the sentence. "

8. I have read and had my post-trial rights explained to me by counsel, and I
acknowledge these nghts and make the elections set forth below. (Please initial where
appropriate). —

T \(={_a. Tunderstand my post-trial and appellate review righté.

. 1 would like a copy of the record of trial served on: my Defense Counsel CPT
DAVID T. SCOTT and myself. : :

ﬁ ”Q/c My defense counsel, CPT DAVID T. SCOTT, will submit R.C. M 1105
matters in my case.

< 3* ¢ _d: I want to be represented before the Army Court of Criminal Appeals by
Appellate Defense Counsel appointed by the Judge Advocate General of the Army. [
understand that I may contact my Appellate Defense Counsel by writing to Defense
Appellate Division, U.S. Army Legal Services Agency (JALS- DA) 901 North Stuart
Street, Arlmgton Virginia 22203.

Q@e I have been informed that I have the right to retain civilian counsel at my
expense. My civilian counsel's name, address, and telephone are as follows:

2481
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Should [ later retain civilian counsel, I will furnish the above information to: Clerk of
Court, U.S. Army Judiciary (JALS-CC), 901 North Stuart Street, Suite 1200, Arlington,
Virginia 22203-1837. ‘ : E

9. Pending appellate action on my case, I can be contacted, or a message may be left for :
me, at the following address: ' ' :

('_-—-—
Name: ) rmres ;: é@wéﬂ

r [ 1

Street:

E—

. ”
City, State, Zip: , ' ' '

- - -

- Area Code & Teléphone: [

2‘ O FC b O James Combs

(Date) : PEC, USA
: Accused

I certify that T have advised PFC James Combs regarding the post-trial and appellate :
rights as set forth above, that he has received a copy of this document, and that he made
elections concerning appellate counsel. - :

20 €L 09
(Date) _ CPT,JA
Defense Counsel
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R S A S e R A R A R B

{

ViCT!MfW!TI\EESS CERTIFICATION AND EEECTION CONCERNING INMATE STATUS

{This form is exempi from Freedpm of Information Act relgase.f

PRIVACY ACT STATEMENT

AUTHORITY: 42 U.5.0. 10608 ot seg., Victim's fights and Hestrution Act of 1980; 18 U.8.C. 1507 et sec., Viclim and Witness
Protecton Act of 1982, ‘

PRENCIPAL PURPOSES: To inform wictims and witnessas of Thmr posi-trial rights; 1o determine whether the victdm of ‘withess of & erime
elects to he notdied of changes in the sonfingment status of 2 cﬁnvlcied grimina! offender; and to record the election by the vietim g
witness of their desire 1o be notifisd about suhseque—at changss i nmdle $taLUS.

ROUTHIE USES: Mone

DISCLOSURE:  Vaoluntary; howewer, fsilute ta provide identifying information will pravent the corrections facility frem netifying victim or
witness of changes in a cnimenat ofiande{'s status.

SECTION | - ADMINISTRATIVE iNFQRMﬁTIQN

- Instaliztion Camp Victory, traq “City APQ State AE  ZIP Code  09342-1400

Incident Number Organizational entifier (OR1)

7 SECTION Hl - GERTIFICATION OF NO VICTIM DR WITNESS

{Complete this section only if there are o victims-or wiénesses who are sntitied to notification under the Victim's Rights and Restitution Act
of 1880, and Dal Instruction 10302,

s representative for the Government in the court-martiat case of United States v. _ .
tName of accused] {Last, Frst, midde ipitial}

convensd by N :
ISprial Security Number} ICouri-martial convening order pumber, date, and [3suing commandi

¢ certs{y that this case doss nol invoive a vistim or withess entitted to receive information about the confinement status of
the dafendans as required by the Victim's Rights and Restitution Act of 1390 [Fublic Law 101-547; 104 Stat. 48528},

[Signatury of parson cortifyingi o Typed name {Lest fstil

iDate] (¥YYYMMDE) ' {Grade and fitle)

SECTION Il - CERTIFICATION OF ADVICE TO VICTIM{S] AND WITNESS(ES)

tCamalete this section when there sre victims or wilnesses eaiitied I notificetion. |

I cartity that an this date | personally netifted tha victimis) and witnessies) in the court-marsal case of United States v.
COMBS, James, E., HI s ,
IName of agcused) (Last, First, middle fnitiall : ISaeial Security Mumbor)

convened hy _CUMCO #1, dwd 17 Jan 05, as amended by CMCO 43, did 22 Mar 05, HQ, MNC-], Irag APO AE 093542-1400 |

ICeuri-martial canvening erder number. date, ar:d IESUTRG EOMImIand}

whose sentafice included confinement, of their right under the Victim's Rights and Restiution Act of 1980 {Public Law
101-847. 104 Stat. 4820, 1o receive information sbout the status of the inmate, © include length of seéntence, anticipated
sarliest releass date, likely place of confinement, the posgibility of transfer, and the tight to receive notitication of a new
place of confinement. | advised of the possibility of parols or clemency with an explanation of these termz, Additionally,

| advised of the right 1o prior notification of the inmate’s parole hearings, retease fram confinement, gscapa and daath,

| advised that to receive notificanon af the inmate’s wansfer, parote hearings, and release from confinement, the wvietim or
Wwitness must provide the informarion required m Section 1V of this form, 1§ advized aft victims and witnesses that if they elect
1o terminaie or reinitiate notifications, or «f they change their address listed above, they must contact the Military Service
Central Repository listed in Section V,

S
(g CHRISTOPHER L. PAWLOSKI
[Signatore of persen providing notificstion) ' T {Fyped name (Last, first)]
IS0324 . : CPT.IA
Darel 1YYYVYMMED: 3 1Grade and ulig}
DD FORM 2704, MAR 1899 ) PREVIDUS EDITION IS OBSOLETE. ' T ysapa vics
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SECTION iv - ELECTION TG BE NOTIFIED

the coniinemant tacility of the new address or taleghone numbers in order 1o be notified.

The victimizt and witness{es) isted balow have elected the right to recaive information zhout changes in the status af the
inmate by initialing the "Yes" block. if the inmate is uensiemad, they understand that they will be notified of the sddress of
the new confinement facility. They also understand that i they move or their telephone number changes, they must aotify

UST ALL VICTIMS AND WITNESSES INVOLVED IN THE CASE. (fndicate whethar & victim or witness by entaring "™ or W ja the apprapri-
e cofumn, Those who alect (o ba nolified of inmafe status changes skodid infiist i the “Yes™ column; orherwise iaftisl the "No ™ colvmn./

NANE , ADDRESS TELEPHONE NUMBER | ¥ OR |  NOTIFY
{Last, First, Middle Inrtigli {Streat, Apartment Ne., City, Stave, ZIP Codej finefuds Area Codal W ‘f"-ES e
| W X
| T - W x
Jz W X

SECTION V - DISTRIBUTICN

ADDRESSES finclude 9-digit ZIF Code and telaphone n_a.rmb:;:,.!

MIOTARY SERVICE CENTRAL REPOS{TORY

LCAL CONFINEMER

FREIIIY (Name ond aadrassl

LAW ENFORCEMENT /SPECIAL INVESTIGATION

victimfwitness addresses Placked out.)

VICTINAWTTNESS nsvidusl wil raceive o comy with ol a6

DD FORM 2704 (BACK), MAR 1999

USARS Y100
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COURT-MARTIAL DATA SHEET

1. OJAG NUMBER

When an item is not applicable
line similar to the ones which

2. NAME (Last, First, Middle Initial) 3. SOCIAL SECURITY NO. | 4- RANK 5. UNIT/COMMAND NAME
COMBS, James E., III | o PFC (E-3)| 272d MP Co, 720" MP Bn,
[ 42d MP Bde
INSTRUCTIONS

to the record of trial being reviewed, mark the proper bleck with a dig
appear in the SPCMCA blocks for items ga and b.

KEY TO USE

GCM_or JA - General Court-Martial
Convening Authority or Judge
Advocate. This column will be
completed in any case in which the
record is forwarded by the commander
exercising general court-martial
jurisdiction to The Judge Advocate
General of the branch of service
concerned. If the record is reviewed
under Article 64(a), UCMLI, this

TC - Trial Counsel. This column will b
compieted in all cases in which a finding
of guilty is returned.

|-SPCMCA - Special Court-Martial
Convening Authority who is not
empowered to convene a general court-
martial. This column will be completed
in each special court-martial casé by the
SPCMCA or his/her designated

OJAG - Appropriate appellate agency in the Office
of The Judge Advocate General of the branch of
service concerned. This column will be disregarded
if a record of trial was reviewed under Article 64,
UCMI, and in cases where there are no approved
findings of guilty.

References - All references are to the Uniform Code
of Military Justice (UCMY) and the Manual for Courts
Martial, United States (MCM), 1984.

representative, column will be completed by the judge
advocate accomplishing the review
‘ TC SPCMCA | GCM or OJAG
SECTION A - PRETRIAL AND TRIAL PROCEDURE JA
NO | YES| NO j YES YES ; NO

6. a. Ifa general court-martial: Was the accused represented in the Article 32
investigation by civilian or military counsel of his/her own selection or by
counsel qualified within the meaning of Article 27(b), UCMI?

N/A | NVA

v

b. Ifnot; Did the accused waive his/her right to such representation?

NENE

BN

7. Does the record show place, date, and hour of each Article 39(a) session,
the assembly and each opening and closing thereafter?

8. a. Are all convening and amending orders of courts to which charges were
referred entered in the record?

"%
X
X

b. Are court members named in the convening orders, detailed military
judge (if any), counsel and the accused accounted for as present or absent?

¢. Was less than a quorum present at any meeting requiring the presence
of couri members (RCM 805))7

Pat

d. Does the record show that after each session, adjournment, recess, or
closing during the trial, the parties to the trial were accounted for when the
court reopened (A13-5)? ,

X

e. If the military judge or any member present at assembly was thereafter
absent, was such absence the result of chaflenge, physical disability or based
on good cause as shown in the record of trial (RCM 505(c)(2)AN?

X<

9. Were the reporter and interpreter, if any, sworn or previously sworn?

10. a. Was the military judge properly certified (RCM 502(c))?

b. Was the military judge properly detailed (RCM 503(b))?

¢. Was the military judge present during all open sessions of the court?

11. a. Was the accused advised that:

(1) He/she had the right to be represented free of charge by a military
lawyer of his/her own selection, if reasonably available, in which case detailed
counsel might be excused (RCM 506(a))?

S PORK < XXX RT3

S| DX
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COURT-MARTIAL DATA SHEET

SECTION A - PRETRIAL AND TRIAL PROCEDURE
(CONTINUED)

SPCMCA | GCM or OJAG
JA

NO | YES| NO| YES| NO| YES} NO

(2) He/she had the right to be represented at the trial by a civilian lawyer
provided at no expense to the government, in which case detailed counsel
would serve as associate counsel or be excused with the accused's consent?

(3) If he/she did not exercise any of the rights listed above, he/she would be
defended by detailed counsel certified under Article 27(b), UCMJ (RCM 502(d)(1))?

b. (1) Was the accused represented by a civilian lawyer?

(2) Did the accused request a specific military counsel?

XN

T (3 (a)Ifso, was such request complied with?

&
b=

(b) If not, were reasons given why requested counsel was not
reasonably available?

NS

12. 2. Was the detailed defense counsel properly certified (RCM 502(dy)?

b. Was at least one qualified counsel for each parfy present during all
open sessions of the court (RCM 502(d) and RCM 805(c))?

13. a. If the special court-martial adjudged a BCD:

(1) Was a military judge detailed to the court {(RCM 503(b))?

(2) If not, did the convening authority submit a statement indicating
why a military judge could not be detailed and why trial had to be held at that time
and place (Article 19, UCMI)?

(3) Was a verbatim transcript made (Article 19, UCMI)?

XIS X XS | [NXKE) -
NN

14. Did any person who acted as the accuser, investigating officer, military
judge, court member, or a member of the defense in the same case, or as
counsel for the accused at a pretrial investigation or other proceedings
involving the same general matter, subsequently act as a member of the
prosecution (RCM 502(d)}(4))? '

15. If any member of the defense had acted as a member of the prosecution in
the same case, was he/she excused (RCM 502(d)(4))?

16. a. If any member of the defense had acted as the accuser, investigating
officer, military judge, or member of the court, were his/her services expressly
requested by the accused (RCM 502(d)(4))?

b. If not, was he/she excused?

RN

17. 2. If accused was an enlisted person, did he/she make a request that
enlisted persons be inciuded in membership of the court?

b. If so, were at least one-third of the members who tried the case enlisted
persons, or did the convening authority direct the trial without enlisted
persons and provide a detailed written explanation which is appended to the
record (RCM 503(a)(2))?

¢. Did any enlisted member of the court belong to the same unil as the accused?

ST SR

18. If a military judge was detailed to the court, was the accused informed of
his/her right to request trial by military judge alone?

19. Were the members of the court, military judge (if any) and the personnel
of the prosecution and defense sworn or previously sworn?

XX =S

20. a. Was any person sitting as a member of the court, or military judge (if
any), the accuser, a witness for the prosecution, the investigating officer, staff
judge advocate, counsel, or convening authority, or upon rehearing or new
trial was he/she a member of the former trial (RCM 902(b) and RCM 912(f))?

b. If so, did the accused waive such disqualification (RCM 912(f)(4) and
RCM 902(e})?

N

X s
4

Z
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COURT-MARTIAL DATA SHEET

SECTION A - PRETRIAL AND TRIAL PROCEDURE
(CONTINUED)

SPCMCA | GCMor OJAG

[
g

Z
O

YES| NO

3

NO| YES| NO

51. a. Was each accused extended the right to challenge military judge (if
any), and any member of the court for cause and to exercise on¢ peremptory
challenge?

> |E

b. Was action by court upon challenges proper (RCM 902 and RCM 912)?

N
=

<. Docs the record show that a member excused as a result of a challenge
‘withdrew from the court?

&

52. a. Was the accused properly arraigned (RCM 904)?

b. Do the following appear in the record: The charges and specifications,
the fiame, rank and unit/command name of the person signing the charges,
the affidavit, and the order of reference for the trial?

¢. Except in time of war, was the accused brought to trial (which includes
an Article 39(a), UCMI session) by general court-martial within five days (by
special court-martial within three days) subsequent to service of charges upon
him/her (RCM 602)?

S PN

> PAAUREK

d. If so, did the accused object to frial?

23. a. Were any charges or specifications affected by the statute of limitations
(RCM 907(b))?

XX

b. If so, was accused advised of his/her right to assert the statute and was
his/her response recorded (RCM 907(b))?

K

3?\2‘_ _

"

24. Did the court take proper action with respect to motions raising defenses and
objections (RCM 905-907)?

25. a. Were pleas of accused regularly entered (RCM 910(a))?

26. Does the record show that all witnesses were sworn?

27. Did the military judge or president advise the court concerning the
elements of each offense, each lesser included offense reasonably raised by
the evidence, and the presumption of innocence, reasonable doubt, and
burden of proof, pursuant to Article 51(¢), UCMI (RCM 920(e))?

28. a. If trial was by military judge alone, did the military judge announce the
findings (RCM 922)?7

b. If the trial was with members, did the president announce the findings
{(RCM 5227

c. If special findings were requested, were they made a part of the record?

R S

29. Were the findings in proper form (A10)?

i

30. a. Was the evidence, if any, of previous convictions admissible and
properly introduced in evidence (RCM 1001(b)(3))?

4

SSENEN

b, Was the information from personnel records of the accused properly
admitted (RCM 1001(b)(2))?

¢. Was the defense permitted to introduce evidence in extenuation and
mitigation after the court announced findings of guilty (RCM 1001(c))?

3], a. In a trial with members, did the president announce the sentence
(RCM 1007)?

Vh

b. If trial was by military judge alone, did the military judge announce the
sentence (RCM 1007)?

> REEIAIN

SR PRER X > RK
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COURT-MARTIAL DATA SHEET

SECTION A - PRETRIAL AND TRIAL PROCEDURE
(CONTINUED)

TC SPCMCA

GCM or

=

OJAG

YES| NO| YES

NO

3

NO

YES| NO

32. Was the sentence in proper form (A11)?

33. Is the record properly authenticated (RCM 1104)?

34. 2. Did all members who participated in procecdings in revision vote on
original findings and sentence (RCM 1102(e)(1))? ‘

Sh

=
B

b. At proceedings in revision, were a military judge (if one was present at
the trial), the accused, and counsel for the prosecution and defense present
(RCM 1102(e)(1))?

h

35

35. Was each accused furnished a copy of the record or substitute service
‘made-on defense counsel (RCM-1104(b))? .

SEIXX

X SSRK

36. Was clemency recommended by the court or military judge?

SECTION B - PROCEDURE AFTER TRIAL

C

=

SPCMCA

:
X

OJAG

NO| YES

NO

z
Q

YES| NO

37. Was the court convened by proper authority (RCM 504(b))?

38. Did the court have jurisdiction of person and offense (RCM 202 & 203)?

39. Does each specification state an offense under the code (RCM 907(b))?

40. Did the accused have the requisite mental capacity at the time of trial and
the requisite mental responsibility at the time of the commission of each
offense (RCM 909 and RCM 916(k))?

41. 1s the evidence sufficient to support the findings?

42. s the sentence within legal limits (RCM 1112(d)7

XIS

43. Is the action of the convening authority properly entered in the record
and signed (RCM 1107(£))?

44 1f appropriate, is a proper place of confinement designated (RCM
1107(H{4)(c))?

45, a. Was the staff judge advocate's post-trial recommendation served on
the defense counsel for comment (RCM 1106(f)?

b. If the addendum to the recommendation contained new matters, was
it served on the defense counsel for comment (RCM 1105(£(7))?

Vh

¢. Did the accused submit matters for the convening authority's
consideration in a timely manner (RCM 1105)?

d. If yes, was the convening authority's action subsequent to the
submission of the matters?

¢. 1T no, did the accused waive in writing the right to submit matters and
was the action taken subsequent to the written waiver or did the time periods
provided in RCM 1105(c) expire before the convening authority's action?

46. a. Does the record indicate that the accused was advised of his/her
appellate rights (RCM 1010)?

b. Do the allied papers contain a statement indicating the desires of the
accused with respect to appellate representation in the event his/her case is
referred to a court of military review?

< DSBS XA

c. Did the accused waive or withdraw appellate review and is the waiver
or withdrawal in proper form and attached to the record of trial (RCM 1110,
Al9 & 20)?
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COURT-MARTIAL DATA SHEET

TC

: SPCMCA | GCMor OJAG
SECTION C - COURT-MARTIAL ORDERS (CMO) JA
YES| NG YES| NO | YES| NO| YES| NO
47. Does the initial CMO bear the same date as the action of the convening
authority who published it? ><
48. Are all the orders convening the court which tried the case correctly cited
in the CMO? ><
49. Are the accused's name, rank, SSN, umt/command name and brauch of ><
service correctly shown in the CMO?
50. Are all the charges and specifications (including amendments) upon which the ag
was arraigned correctly shown in the CMO (RCM 1114)? ><
51. Are the pleas, findings, and sentence correctly shown in the CMO
JFRCMILLIAN... ><
52. Does the CMO show the date the sentence was adjudged? ><
53. Is the action of the convening authority correctly shown in the CMQO? e
54. 1s the CMO properly authenticated (RCM 1114)? - SO
55. REMARKS:
DD FORM 494, OCT 84, Page 5
2489 S 0050388




COURT-MARTTAL DATA SHEET

55 . REMARI(S (Continued):

56, TRIAL COUNSEL i :
a. TYPED NAME (Last First, Middle In1t1a1) b, RANK c. SIGNATURE ' d. DATE SIGNED

: o oS
SHEPHERD, Matthew W. CPT : M\")gl’“’( 90 Moy 4005

57. CONVENING AUTHORITY OR HIS/HER REPRESENTATIVE 7 :
a. TYPED NAME (Last First, Middle Initial ) { b. RANK ¢. SIGNATURE " | d. DATE SIGNED

58. STAFF JUI)GE ADVOCATE OF GENERAL COURT-MARTIAL CONVENING AUTHORITY OR REVIEWING JUDGE ADVOQCATE
a. TYPED NAME (Last, First, Middle Initial) | b. RANK ¢. SIGNATURE // | d. DATE SIGNED
I : 7 7 . % é %
KING, Francis P. LTC A e 2l %' /é
59. ACTION IN THE OFFICE OF THE JUDGE ADVOCATE GENERAL : & "
. ACTION: '

b. INDIVIDUAL, COMPLETING DATA SHEET
(1) TYPED NAME (Last, First Middle Initial | (2) RANK [ (3) SIGNATURE . {4) DATE SIGNED
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There were no Court-Martial Promulgating Orders published by this
command during 2004,

DNA processing required. 10 USC 1565.

DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY
Headquarters, Multi-National Corps - Irag
' Baghdad, Iraq -
APO AE 09342

. GENERAL COURT-MARTIAIL ORDER , 9 July 2005
NUMBER 1 :
Private First Class James E. Combs, III, . U.S. Army, 2724

Military Police Company, 720" Military Police Battalion, 42d Military
Police Brigade, Camp Cuervo, Irag, APO AE (09390, was arraigned at
Camp Victory, Baghdad, Irag, on the following offenses at a General
Court-Martial convened by Commander, Multi-National Corps - Irag.

Charge I. Article 119. Plea: Guilty. Finding: Guilty.
Specification 1: On or about 22 Sep 04, by culpable negligence,

unlawfully killed B.H., by shooting B.H. in the head with an M4 rifle.
Plea: Guilty. Finding: Guilty.

Additional Charge. Article 107. Plea: ©Not Guilty. Finding: Not
Guilty. :

Specification 1l: On or about 22 Sep 04, with intent to deceive, made
to 1LT N.P..an official statement, to wit: that his M4 rifle had been
in the safe position when the trigger was squeezed, which statement
was totally false, and was then known by him to be so false. Plea:
Not Guilty. Finding: Not Guilty.

Specification 2: ©On or about 22 Sep 04, with intent to deceive, made
to Special Agent I.C. an official statement, to wit: that, when asked
if he had switched his weapon from safe to fire, he answered, I am
sure I didn’t touch it, which statement was totally false, and was
then known by him teo be so false, Plea: Not Guilty. Finding: Not

Guilty

SENTENCE

Sentence adjudged con 24 March 2005: To be reduced to the grade, of
Private (E-1), to forfeit all pay and allowances, to be confined for
six (6) months, and to be discharged from the service with a bad
conduct discharge.
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GCMO No. 1, DA, Multi-National Corps - Irag, Baghdad, Iraq, APO AE
09342, dated 9 July 2005 (continued)
ACTION

The sentence is approved and except for that part of the sentence
extending to a bad conduct discharge, will be executed.

BY COMMAND OF LIEUTENANT GENERAL VINES:

DISTRIBUTICN: MATTHEW P. R

l-Accused MAJ, JA 7

1-COL Browne, MJ Chief, Military Justice

1-CPT Shepperd, TC

1-MAJ Scott, DC

1-cdr, 720 MP Bn

1-cdr, 42d MP Bde

2-Cdr, MNC-I, PSB, ATTN: Enlisted Records (Comply with AR 37-104-4
and AR 600-8-104, Chapter &)

1-Cdr, USAEREC, ATTN: PCRE-FS, Feort Ben Harrison, IN 46249

1-Cdr, FORSCOM, ATTN: FCJA-ML, Fort McPherson, GA 30330-6000

1-Cdr, HQ, A BTRY PSB, WOVGPR, Fort si1l, OK 73503

1-Record Set (Original)

1-08JA Case File .

1-Clerk of Court (JALS-CCR), Suite 1200, 901 North Stuart Street,
Arlington, VA 22203-1837
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There were no Court-Martial Promulgating Orders published by this
command during 2004.

DNA processing required. 10 USC 1565.

DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY
Headquarters, Multi-National Corps - Iraqg
Baghdad, Irag
APO RE 09342

GENERAIL COURT-MARTIAL ORDER 9 July 2005
NUMBER 1
Private First Class James E. Combs, III, 430-..-"  U.S. Army, 272d

Military Police Company, 720" Military Police Battalion, 42d Military
Police Brigade, Camp Cuerve, Iraqg, APC AE (9390, was arraigned at
Camp Victory, Baghdad, Irag, on the following offenses at a General
Court-Martial convened by Commander, Multi-National Corps - Iraq.

Charge I, Article 119. Plea: Guilty. Finding: Guilty.

Specification 1: On or about 22 Sep 04, by culpable negligence,

unlawfuliy killed B.H., by shooting B.H. in the head with an M4 rifle.

Plea: Guilty. Finding: Guilty.

Additional Charge. Article 107. Plea: Not Guilty. PFinding: Not
Guilty. ‘

Specification 1: On or about 22 Sep 04, with intent to deceive, made

to 1LT N.P..an official statement, to wit: that his M4 rifle had been

in the safe position when the trigger was squeezed, which statement
was totally false, and was then known by him to beé so false. Plea:
Not Guilty. Finding: Not Guilty. :

Specification 2: On or about 22 Sep 04, with intent to deceive, made
to Special Agent I.C. an official statement, to wit: that, when asked
if he had switched his weapoﬁ from safe to fire, he answered, I am
sure I didn®t touch it, which statement was totally false, and was
then known by him to be so false. Plea: Not Guilty. Finding: Not
Guilty ;

SENTENCE

Sentence adjudged on 24 March 2005: To be reduced to the grade, of
Private (E-1), to forfeit all pay and allowances, to be confined for
six (6) months, and to be discharged from the service with a bad
conduct discharge.
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GCMO No. 1, DA, Multi-National Corps - Iraq, Baghdad, Irag, APO AE
09342, dated 9 July 2005 (continued}

ACTION

The sentence is approved and except for that part of the sentence
extending to a bad conduct discharge, will be executed.

BY COMMAND OF LIEUTENANT GENERAL VINES:

DISTRIBUTION: MATTHEW P. RéﬁICKA

1-Accused MAJ, JA 7

1-COL Browne, MJ Chief, Military Justice

1-CPT Shepperd, TC

1-MAJ Scott, DC

1-Cdr, 720'" MP Bn

1-Cdr, 42d MP Rde

2-Cdr, MNC-I, PSB, ATTN: Enlisted Records (Comply with AR 37-104-4
and AR 600-8-104, Chapter 6}

1-Cdr, USAEREC, ATTN: PCRE-FS, Fort Ben Harrison, IN 46249

1-Cdr, FORSCOM, ATTN: FCJA-ML, Fort McPherscn, GA 30330-6000

1-Cdr, HQ, A BTRY PSB, WOVGPR, Fort 8ill, OK 73503

1-Record Set (Original) :

1-08JA Case File .

1-Clerk of Court (JBLS-CCR), Suite 1200, 901 North Stuart Street,
Arlington, VA 22203-1837
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There were no Court-Martial Promulgating Orders published by this
command during 2004.

DNA processing required. 10 USC 1565.

DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY
Headguarters, Multi-National Corps - Iraqg
Baghdad, Irag
APO AR 09342

GENERAL COURT-MARTIAL ORDER 9 July 2005
NUMBER 1
Private First Class James E. Combs, III, ~ U.8. Army, 272d

Military Police Company, 720" Military Police Battalion, 42d Military
Police Brigade, Camp Cuervo, Iraq, APO AE 08390, was arraigned at
Camp Victory, Baghdad, Irag, on the following offenses at a General
Court-Martial convened by Commande:r Multi-National Corps - Iraq.

Charge I. Article 119. Plea: Guilty. Finding: Guilty.

Specification 1: On or about 22 Sep 04, by culpable negligence,
unlawfully killed B.H., by shooting B.H. in the head with an M4 rifle.
Plea: Guilty. Finding: Guilty. :

Additional Charge. Article 107. Plea: ©Not Guilty. Finding: Not
Guilty. ‘

Specification 1: On or about 22 Sep 04, with intent to deceive, made
to ILT N.P..an official statement, to wit: that his M4 rifle had been
in the safe position when the trigger was squeezed, which statement
was totally false, and was then known by him to be so false. Plea:
Not Guilty. Finding: Not Guilty.

Specification 2: On or about 22 Sep 04, with intent to deceive, made
to Special Agent I.C. an official statement, to wit: that, when asked
if he had switched his weapoﬁ from safe to fire, he answered, I am
sure I didn’t touch it, which statement was totally false, and was
then known by him to be so false. Plea: ©Not Guilty. Finding: Not

Guilty

SENTENCE
Sentence adjudged on 24 March 2005: To be. reduced to the grade, of
Private (E-1), to forfeit all pay and allowances, to be confined for

six (6) months, and to be discharged from the service with a bad
conduct discharge.
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GCMO No. 1, DA, Multi-National Corps - Iraq, Baghdad, Irag, APQO AE
09342, dated 9 July 2005 {continued)

ACTION

The sentence is approved and except for that part of the sentence
extending to a bad conduct discharge, will be executed.

BY COMMAND OF LIEUTENANT GENERAL VINES:

DISTRIBUTION: MATTHEW P. Ré§ICKA

l-Accused MAJ, JA

1-COL Browne, MJ - Chief, Military Justice

1-CPT Shepperd, TC

1-MAJ Scott, DC

1-Cdr, 720" MP Bn

1-Cdr, 42d MP Bde

2-Cdr, MNC-I, PSB, ATTN: Enlisted Records (Comply with AR 37-104-4
and AR 600-8-104, Chapter 6) :

1-Cdr, USAEREC, ATTN: PCRE-FS, Fort Ben Harrison, IN 46249

1-Cdr, FOR3SCOM, ATTN: FCJA-ML, Fort McPherson, GA 30330-6000

1-Cdr, HQ, A BTRY PSB, WOVGPR, Fort Sill, OK 73503

1-Record Set (Original)

1-08JA Case File :

1-Clerk of Court (JALS-CCR), Suite 1200, 901 North Stuart Street,
Arlington, VA 22203-1837
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There were no Court-Martial Promulgating Orders published by this
command during 2004.

DNA processing required. 10 USC 1565.

DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY
Headquarters, Multi-National Corps - Irag
Baghdad, Iragqg
APO AE 09342

GENERAL COURT-MARTIAL ORDER 9 July 2005
NUMBER 1
Private First Class James E, Combs, III,‘ ) . U.8. Army, 272d

Military Police Company, 720" Military Police Battalion, 42d Military
Police Brigade, Camp Cuervo, Iraq, APO AE 09390, was arraigned at
Camp Victory, Baghdad, Irag, on the following offenses at a General
Court-Martial convened by Commander, Multi-National Corps - Irag.

Charge I. Article 11%. Plea: Guilty. Finding: Guilty.

Specification 1: On or about 22 Sep 04, by culpable negligence,
unlawfully killed B.H., by shooting B.H. in the head with an M4 rifle.
Plea: Guilty. Finding: Guilty.

Additional Charge Article 107. Plea: Not Guilty. Finding: Not
Guilty. :

Specification 1: On or about 22 Sep 04, with intent to deceive, made
to 1LT N.P. an official statement, to wit: that his M4 rifle had been
in the safe position when the trigger was squeezed, which statement
was totally false, and was then known by him to be so false. Plea:
Not Guilty. Finding: Not Guilty.

Specification 2: On or about 22 Sep 04, with intent to deceive, made
to Special Agent I.C. an official statement, to wit: that, when asked
if he had switched his weapoﬁ from safe to fire, he answered, I am
sure I didn’t touch it, which statement was totally false, and was
then known by him to be so false. Plea: Not Guilty. Finding: Not

Guilty
SENTENCE
Sentence adjudged on 24 March 2005: To be reduced to the grade, of

Private (E-1), to forfeit all pay and allowances, to be confined for
six (6) months, and to be discharged from the service with a bad

conduct discharge.
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GCMO No. 1, DA, Multi-National Corps - Iraq, Baghdad, Irag, APO AE
09342, dated 9 July 2005 (continued)
ACTION

The sentence is approved and except for that part of the sentence
extending to a bad conduct discharge, will be executed.

BY COMMAND OF LIEUTENANT GENERAL VINES:

DISTRIBUTION: MATTHEW P. R
i-Accused MAJ, JA
1-COL Browne, MJ - Chief, Military Justice

1-CP?T Shepperd, TC

1-MAJ Scott, DC

1-Cdr, 720" MP Bn

1-cdr, 42d MP Bde .

2-cdr, MNC-I, PSB, ATTN: Enlisted Records (Comply with AR 37-104-4
and AR 600-8-104, Chapter 6)

1-Cdr, USAEREC, ATTN: PCRE-FS, Fort Ben Harrison, IN 46249

1-Cdr, FORSCOM, ATTN: FCJA-ML, Fort McPherson, GA 30330-6000

1-Cdr, HQ, A BTRY PSB, WOVGPR, Fort S1ill, OK 73503

1-Record Set (Original)

1-03JA Case File .

1-Clerk of Court (JALS-CCR), Suite 1200, 901 North Stuart Street,
Arlington, VA 22203-1837
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DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY
UNITED STATES ARMY TRIAL DEFENSE SERVICE, REGION V
FORT LEWIS FIELD OFFICE

FORT LEWIS, WASHINGTON 98433-9500
REPLY 7O
ATTENTION OF:

AFZH-JA-TDS ' 30 June 2005
MEMORANDUM THRU Staff Judge Advocate Multl-Natlonal Corps — Iraq, Camp Vlctory,
Iraq APO AE 09342
FOR Commander, Multi-National Corps — Iraq, Camp Vibtory, Irag APO AE 09342

" SUBJECT: Post-Trial Submissions, United States v. PFC James Combs, 272nd MP Company,
759th MP BN, 42nd MP BDE, Camp Victory, Iraq
1. Pursuant to Rule for Court-Martial (R.C.M.) 1105 and 1106, the Défense submits the

following for consideration in post-trial actions.

The Staff Judge Advocate’s Post-Trial Advice:

2. There are no factual errors in the Staff Judge Advocate’s Post-Trial Advice/Case Abstract.
However, PFC Combs is entitled to the Iraq Campaign Medal.

Clemency Issues:

3, First, the Defense requests that you disapprove the Bad-Conduct Discharge and return PVT
Combs to his unit. Second, and in the altemnative, the Defense requests that you approve the
attached Post-Trial Chapter 10 request (Tab E) and disapprove the court-martial findings and
sentence. .

4. Clemency is appropriate in this case for the following reasons: -.

a. PVT Combs negligently but accidentally discharged his firearm. PVT Combs was placed .
on the roof of a Police Station in downtown Baghdad to perform force protection. Fifty minutes
inio his second guard shift of the day PVT Combs mistakenly discharged the weapon and caused

" the death of a civilian. There was no malice or intent. He was doing the best he could and made
a mistake. We place young Soldiers in harms way and expect them to perform under extremely
stressful and dangerous situations. These Soldiers will sometimes make mistakes. We should
not give up on Soldiers that make mistakes under these extreme circumstances. Soldiers should
know that their “Army of One” will make every effort to rehabthtate them when they make a
mistake in combat, even when tragic.

- 2005850388
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AFZH-JA-TDS
SUBJECT: Post-Trial Submissions, United States v. PFC James Combs, 272nd MP Company,
759th MP BN, 42nd MP BDE, Camp Victory, Irag

b. PVT Combs has learned from this incident, is gravely sorry, and can overcome it. Please
review his letter written to you asking for clemency (Tab A), the statement he made in Court

* (Tab B), and the letter he wrote to the victim’s family (Tab C).

¢. The Chain of Command and PVT Combs’ family request you disapprove the Bad Conduct
Discharge and return PVT Combs to his unit (Tab D). As you will see in the attached statements,
his fellow Soldiers want him back: .

(1) LTC Freeman, PVT Combs Battalion Commander in Iraq states that “there is nothing
like the fog of war." PVT Combs understood the seriousness of what he did and pled guilty; -
however, I don’t think we should destroy his military life for what I feel was a foolish mistake by
a young Soldier. Bottom Line: request you give him a second chance. He will make a positive
-contribution to our Army and our nation.” '

(2) CSM Rimpléy, PVT Combs’ Baitalion Command Sergeant Major for OIF 2 states
that “Upon completion of his six month incarceration, PFC Combs should be allowed to return
to his unit to great leaders who will teach, coach and mentor him back to being an integral
member of today’s Army.”

(3) CPT Marquiss, the 272nd MP Company Commander states that “In my opinion he
has atoned for his actions in the form of time served in confinement and I know he would be a
valued member of my team if he was given the opportunity to do so. Iwould fight to serve with
him now and in the future”

d. Accomplishes Goals of Punishment. Approving PVT Combs’ request for clemency and
allowing him to finish his enlistment will still accomplish the goals of punishment. Factors
which the Army Clemency and Parole Board considers to determine when clemency or parole are
appropriate include: '

(1) The effect its decision may have on the deterrence of the offender and others from
committing other or similar crimes. PVT Combs’ trial has served as a strong deterrent to both

" him and the soldiers who know of his sentence.

(2) The protection and welfare of society. There is no reason to believe PVT Combs’ is a
" danger to society. In contrast, the numerous letters of support from his chain of command
demonstrate the strong belief that he can continue his service in the Army.

(3) The need for good order and discipline within the Army. If PVT Combs’ Bad

Conduct Discharge was disapproved, the chain of command and unit Soldiers will welcome him
back with open arms. '
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(4) The rehabilitation of the offender. PVT Combs has demonstrated his rehabilitation
many times. He continued to serve honorably for five months in Iraq after the incident. The
statements of his chain of command are a testament to this.

(5) The extent and nature of any violence or the potential for violence, associated with the
offense. The stipulation of fact clearly demonstrates that this incident was a mistake. There was
no intentional violence of action or thought.

(6) If a weapon was involved, the type of weapon and how it was used. As stated in (5),
this was a mistake and the weapon was not used intentionally.

5. For all of the reasons stated above, request that you disapprove the Bad Conduct Discharge.
However, if you do not disapprove the Bad Conduct Discharge, we request that you approve the
Post-Trial Chapter 10 request at Tab E and disapprove the findings of the Court-Martial. A Post-
Trial Chapter 10 will end PVT Combs’ military career with an Other-Than Honorable Discharge
rather than a Bad Conduct Discharge. Tab E contains the request and supporting documentation.
You reviewed this packet when it was submitted as a Pre-Trial Chapter 10. We ask that you
reconsider your earlier denial. Please look once again at the words of his chain of command that
support a Discharge in lieu of court-martial. The words of the Soldiers that served in combat for
MNC-I are thosé that are most important: '

a. LTC Freeman, Battalion Commander: “I do not feel that a felony conviction and
imprisonment is appropriate in this case.”

b. CSM Rimpley, Battalion Command Sergeant Major: “In combat, we ask a lot of our
young Soldiers, particularly those who are gunners and responsible for the safety of the team.
This Soldier made a mistake but you should consider the environment and the circumstances
surrounding this incident when considering the method of punishment. For these reasons, I fully
support allowing PFC Combs be discharged from the military under Chapter requirements in
lieu of trial by court-martial.”

¢. CPT Marquiss, Company Commander: “A decision to allow this Soldier to be discharged
is in keeping with some of the best traditions the NCO Corps rallies around - fairness and
impartiality when recommending both rewards and punishment.”

d. 1SG Miller, Company First Sergeant: “He deployed to a harsh and unforgiving
environment, was placed under extreme hardship, and I believe did his best. [ don't think PFC
Combs’ negligence should result in his Trial by Court-Martial or imprisonment.”

6. We propose that the most important part of this clemency request are the words of the

Soldiers and family members that have written to you. The Defense asks that you closely review -
their heartfelt words in clemency and in support of the Chapter 10. You will see that from his
battle buddy to his Battalion Commander... all have asked that PVT Combs be returned to his
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unit. At trial, his Company Commander, CPT Jason Marquiss, provided sworn testimony that he
would gladly give up his commission if it meant that PYT Combs could avoid Court-
Martial. There are no more powerful words of faith and forgiveness that-a warrior could ever
speak. Please consider these words... they all ask for your clemency and help.

7. POC is the undersigned at DSN.357-0782.

D

N DAVID T SCOTT

MAJ, JA
Defense Counsel
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Dear Sir:

I would like to apologize for my actions. Ilet down my family, my fellow
Soldiers, my unit, and the Army. Additionally, my actions caused the loss of a person’s
life. I cannever make up for what I did. I accidentally discharged my rifle and it caused
a tragedy. But, Sir, it was an accident. Inever meant to hurt anyone. 1am asking that
you let me return to my unit to finish my enlistment. Or, if you can’t do that please grant
my Chapter 10 request so that I don’t get a Bad Conduct Discharge.

I know how to handle firearms and I know I should never have taken my weapon
off safe. Iwas tired and hot and was really trying to stay awake. When you are on guard
you have to be alert and not make mistakes. I made one. But, Sir, [ have learned from
my mistake. Iknow that you have to always be careful, one small mistake can cause a
tragedy.

I know that this incident has devastated the family of the victim. I cannot make
up for what my actions have caused. I apologized to them in Court and wrote a letter to
them and had it translated. They shook my hand and I believe they have forgiven me..
They said that they knew it was a mistake.

My family has also been affected by my actions. My mother is devastated. She
saw me go to war as a proud soldier and get sent home to jail. My sister looks up to me
and I let her down. My father is a retired Navy man and a Federal Police Officer. My
dream was to follow in his footsteps and become a law enforcement officer after my
army enlistment. Ihave let him down. Ihave lost my dream, the dream that I shared
with the greatest man in my life, my father.

Sir, all I am asking for is a chance for a life that will allow me to make up for my
mistake. Ican finish my enlistment honorably and I will use this experience to become a
better MP. Without a Bad-Conduct Discharge I may be able to make something of my
life. That is all I am asking. I am praying that you can give me a chance to make
something of my life.

If you decide that I can’t stay in the Army because of my mistake, please approve
my Chapter 10 request and disapprove my Court-Martial. That will allow me to continue
my life without a felony conviction.

" I made a mistake. I will be 'sorry forever. Please let me have a chance to redeem
myself as a soldier and human being. I want to be back with my Army family.

Sincerely,

PVT James Combs

o of b4 |
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- To ’fhe-famiiy and friends of the late Mrs. Husaene:

I am writing thisletter to apologize for all the heartache I put you
all through. It was never in my heat to hurt anyone. It pains me |
deeply to come before you asking for your forgiveness for something
I did-and I know was wrong. For the past six months [ have had :
time to reflect on what happened on that dreadful day. 1 have gone
before my lord almighty to ask for gnidance and forgiveness for my
aeimns and the loss of Mrs Husaene.

Everyday I wish I could go back to that particular day, not because
~of the sitnation I am facing now, but to undue all the wrong all the
extreme amount of pain 1 have caused. With everyday that passes I
wish that I could have one msh and that one wish is to go back into
time and prevent this from ever happening. I failed as a soldier and
as a person. 1 Have no one to blame but myseif. Mrs. Husaene was
taken before her time. ' '

On 22 Sept 04 my bi oest fear became a reality to me that the round
‘that exited my weapon actually hurt and killed and innocent human
being. I'was deployed to Iraq to help support the innocent Iragi |
people but'on that day I failed at doing so. Everyday I regret what I

~ did and from that day I strive to overcome the burden that has been
placed upon my heart as well as others. God willing I will do better =
to improve myself. I know that I cannot bring Mrs. Husaene: a"Wife
a mother, a grandmother, and a friend back to the ones that loved
her the most. For that I bring my deepest regrets.and my smcerest
apologies. I am Sorry for the pain 1 have caused ' :

VJame‘s Combs

2512 | o o of (04




. - \ - .
— e e e e - . o rﬁ- e _@3 Ycl A
. _J\ ‘& l'\ -

}-.....

— - : [

e s GLAL s Z\s,\,éw SN am;g;_;;s/{_'_‘”

o_J-nL—é»L—:;A a.j__%,_ﬁ_)_r; A eSS l_édJ-—J | =y §\
f\@,&w_ep_@ﬁ#m_@_’ )L{x,otﬂﬂ ,\1\ ot
_oep N\ J_'a_z%aﬂ_@aﬁm_\ sl L

dJ ‘< 7«@M&«4@5§«M L}a&_\ v"g_uwa__ ’

E

7 (Q{,\,_’(,J \H__mjy,)l,k_.cw_gl_é Cf— 3;;5:5

< ?\:ﬂ#-@_m.@____\?‘.qg_l_

s G, o ,’S\LL;_%KA\_&;L;_C:_ }J%_\_u_\_gps{_‘@‘}_,jeﬁ_@_

SN TIE T - SRR

-._.-

mJ.D)7_ %_,&c)l A f.r&‘-r f';;’f\ C’_"\i‘:’;r r\J —— 7_‘#&.; cf_,\J

S @_Q»JJ&_U._})_\_\: {—-_&@ s-e\z&—Z—dJJ—S—-—*S(_JL > C’j‘ GJ??“*‘

(‘ J_Mll__ﬁw_wu@w&ec}\% \j ay f‘_;_g_ca_f)__u...\———'m_i_h\j_,
\;}_n"rLa-7 J’\:__.\E,. s&g e : EMQE

| vyw_ﬂcﬁﬁp_k@%;_@\,__\ﬁ*\*)fpw - g_/d_cﬁ_p;q_‘g

&rh-g L\Oﬁ/m{) o (\‘Qﬁf("‘\'\‘)\ rlva

%_WJ__&; pvé &%\\\ D_}_gL_SD_A_ﬁg_ZJ: L

: @;{ I \.a—e,éf—‘n—c—,;m\glj %_u_())__{_}]__ (_}@_%\_D‘u_\_f

f;;_\IJQ ESIN %@W&Lﬁm %I&Ln\\ LAS C«,\D sl ]

5 _H_p \;\sf\__ LL_Q%_@,._D_)L C/La_d\_o_“g,u._&_\__%_iy_ql) _\_—%.:«’;M

Vi~ - »

_ %ﬂw%fw?;r b"_q'"“‘&'_a_:M‘_? LD‘ T '\v, —
EALGMG@M_D_@;J\ \S\\w & LT \p i S S
- (")UTPTYLi@”‘Y I WA I ST W \L_J;/XA:_Q‘_S‘\

DEFENSE EXHIBIT )\ adiimiznil

o - L Pyl g2
2513 1% o by




TAB D

b of L




DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY
Headquarters, 759" Military Police Battalion
Fort Carson, Cco ‘ 80913

REPLY TQ
ATTENTION OF;

AFZC-Y-P-CO A & June 2005

MEMORANDUM FOR Commander, Multi-National Corps-Iraq

SUBJECT: LETTER OF SUPPORT (PVT JAMES COMBS)

1. 1strongly recommend that PVT James Combs’ bad conduct discharge be disapproved. PVT
Combs served under my command as a military policemen. Prior to the incident, PVT Combs
was an outstanding Soldier working under some tremendous stress in the tough Baghdad
environment. His performance of duty was nothing short of excellent, accomplishing every
mission given to him. '

2. As you know, there is nothing like the "fog of war." PVT Combs understood the seriousness
of what he did and pled guity; however, I don't think we should destroy his military life for what
I feel was a foolish mistake by a young Soldier. Bottom line: request you give him a second
chance. He will make a positive contribution to our Army and our nation.

3. POC is the undersigned at _

/foriginal signed//

BYRON A. FREEMAN
LTC, MP

Commanding
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DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY
Headquarters, 759 Military Police Battalion
Fort Carson, CO 80913

REPLY TO
ATTENTION OF:

AFZC-Y-P-CSM ' 23 June 2005

MEMORANDUM FOR Commander, Multj-National Corps-Iraq

SUBJECT: Request for Clemency — PFC James Combs, - ' 272" MP Company

1. On 22 September 2004, PFC Combs made a mistake that will haunt him personally and
professmnally for the rest of his life. In addition to this memory that will affect him daily, if
PFC Combs is separated from the military with a bad conduct discharge, he will be reminded of
this mistake every time he attempts to seek employment and, in my opinion, will suffer unjustly.
Tn combat, we ask a lot of our young Soldiers, particularly those who are gunners and
responsible for the safety of the team. This Soldier made a mistake, but you should consider the
environment and the circumstances surrounding this incident when determining his future.
Additionaily, thousands of dollars have been spent on training PFC Combs to perform duties as
an MP, an MOS that is currently critically short of personnel. For these reasons, I fully support
allowing PFC Combs to remain on active duty to complete his initial term and determine, on his
own, if he desires to continue to serve in the military.

2. As the Battalion CSM, everyday I witnessed bravery, courage, anger, hostility, frustration and
enormous heroics from Soldiers. They handled situations ranging from direct enemy contact to
indirect fire to an unruly populations of people, while also showing enormous humanitarian
kindness and care. Each incident required decisive action directed from every level of
leadership; from the lowest ranking Soldier on the roof top conducting force protection duties to
the Platoon Leader guiding their platoon through various MP missions. Soldiers and leaders

“make mistakes while making life and death decisions every day. They make these mistakes and
then, based on the circumstances surrounding the entire situation, are held responsible and
accountable. Qur system for holding Soldiers responsible and accountable is designed to provide
the commanders, who know best the circumstances that their Soldiers are in, the ability to

" adjudicate the issue. There are many examples of poor decisions by leaders and Soldiers that

may not have been fatal, but were, in fact, detrimental to the good order and discipline of the
military, and were allowed to be dealt with at the unit level. In this incident, I believe that PFC
Combs made a mistake but I ask that you allow me to convey the message that PFC Combs
should not have to pay for this mistake for the rest of his life with a BCD. Upon completion of
his six month incarceration, PFC Combs should be allowed to return to his unit to great leaders
who will teach, coach and mentor him back to being an integral member of today’s Army.
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AFZC-Y-P-CSM _
SUBIECT: Request for Clemency — PFC James Combs, ... 272" MP Company

3. If you have any questions or comments concerning this memorandum, please contact me at

geraldine.rimpley@us.army.mil.

GERALDINE M. RIMPLEY
Battalion Command Sergeant Major
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DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY
272" MILITARY POLICE COMPANY
CMR 435
APO AE 09086

AERTR-MP-272 _ 09 JUN 2005

MEMORANDUM FOR Commander, MNC-|

SUBJECT: Request for Clemency for PVT Combs, James

1. 1 request your consideration in disapproving the bad conduct discharge that PVT Combs will i
face upon his completion of time served as a result of being found guilty of involuntary
manslaughter.

2 | was PVT Combs’ commander while deployed during OIF II. He was a Soldier in 2nd
platoon during the incident that has him incarcerated in Kuwait and while he was not the best
Soldier in that platoon he could be counted on at anytime to do the right thing and help his baftle
buddies get the mission done. His leaders could count on PVT Combs and | know they would
take him back inte their platoon right now if they could. | personally would take this Soldier back
into my command and deploy him again if given the opportunity.

3. | realize the magnitude and gravity of the incident.and believe beyond a shadow of a doubt
that he did not intend to do harm to anyone that day. He made a grave mistake that ultimately
caused a loss of human life. For this | know he is truly sorry. ‘

4. My decision brought then PFC Combs to that Iraqi Police station in downtown Baghdad, but
he and his MP team volunteered to begin the OJT process when others in their platoon did not
step forward. For this they have my utmost respect and admiration. What we ask of these
young warriors is truly amazing, in part because they seem to never disappoint. | know he has
learned from this experience and understands the accountability of his actions. In my opinion
he has atoned for his actions in the form of time served in confinement and ! know he would be
a valued member of my team if he was given the opportunity to do so. | would fight to serve
with him now and in the future.

5. Please consider favorably my endorsement on his behalf. There are accidents that occur
everyday in combat when innocent persons are injured or killed. ! know from experience that
~ we ask a lot of our Soldiers and they deserve our support and confidence when they are in
need. - Right now, PVT James Combs needs the Army and his unit needs him.

JASON L. MARQUISS
CPT, MP
Commanding
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CUNITED STATES

* STIPULATION OF EXPECTED
TESTIMONY

V.

- COMBS, James E.. llI

PFC, U.S. Army, .v. __

- 272d Military Police Company, 720th
Military Police Battalion, 42nd Military
Police Brigade, Camp Victory, Iraq

1SG Thomas Miller
23 Mar 05 -

St M S M N S et St et

* Itis hereby stipulated by and between the trial counsel and defense counsel, with the -
express consent of the accused, that if 1SG Thomas Miller came before'the court as a
witness and was placed under oath 158G Mlller would testify as follows durlng the pre-
sentencing hearing: : :

1. 1 am the First Sergeant for the 272nd Military Police Company, Manheim, Germahy.
-~ Until 15 March 2005, the 272nd was serving in frag at Camp Cuervo. | have been in:
- the Army for over 19 years. | have been the First Sergeant of the company since 2003,
- 1 was First Sergeant when PFC Combs joined our unit as a military police officer. | ;
have had the opportunity to observe the performance of PFC Combs on numerous :
occasions in Germany and during our year in Iraq. : f

. 2. PFC Combs is a good duty performer. He attacks every task and follows it through
until it is completed. You never have to try to motivate him. He has done many :

missions in lraq that have benefited both Soldiers and Iraqi citizens. He never

- complains about the work or being in a dangerous location.

3. PFC Combs continued to be motivated and dedicated after the tragic incident at IPS
~ #10. He always kept a good attitude. We trusted him and assigned him a weapon
even though he had a weapons related incident. He never complained about his
situation or being denied R&R. He has done dangerous convoy missions in support ‘of
our unit. He has served as driver for his team. | trusted him wsth the lives of my
Soldlers and would do so agaln

4. | know exactly what PFC Combs is pleading guilty to-and the facts surrounding the

~ case. This was a young Soldier mistake made under high stress in a harsh and
unforgiving environment. Mistakes are made in the combat environment. Knowmg thls,
1 would still put PFC Combs on a guard post because | trust him with my fife and the!
fives of my Soldiers. | believe this was a one-time error in judgment brought on by
stress and fatigue. ! want PFC Combs back in our unit as sdon as possible.
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